@ Wabtec Components LLC.

G&B Specialties, Inc.

MIO-M29XRDF001BD REV B

INSTALLATION OF FRONT MOUNTING KIT
2019 - PRESENT RAM 2500/3500 4x2/4x4 (DIESEL)

INSTALLATION SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

If any installation problems are encountered, please call G&B Specialties, Inc. for

technical assistance before continuing with the installation process.

AN

CAUTION
WARNING

Failure to heed to any of the following warnings could result in severe bodily
injury and/or equipment damage.

Read and understand this manual completely before attempting installation of
the equipment.

Installation instructions provided below only address the RAFNA railgear
equipment. Applicable railway company procedures and policies must be ad-
hered to.

Before performing any work under the vehicle or railgear, ensure the engine is
turned off and the parking brake is set.

Do not start the vehicle with the power steering hoses disconnected. Reconnect
all hoses and secure the power steering cooler if the vehicle is started.

Ensure all removed components are given to the vehicle owner after the instal-
lation of the railgear. These components must be re-installed if the railgear is
removed from the vehicle.

Always disconnect the vehicle’s battery when welding on the vehicle or railgear
to protect the vehicle’s electrical system.

Railway Company rules governing rail travel must be observed at all times.
Never operate the vehicle if the Gross Vehicle Weight Rating (GVWR), Gross Ax-

le Weight Rating Front or Rear (GAWR), or the wheel or tire load ratings are
exceeded.

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3 Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397

US Field Service: 570-441-6988; CAN Field Service 570-854-0482; www.rafna.com

-1-



@ Wabtec Components LLC.

G&B Specialties, Inc.

MIO-M29XRDF001BD REV B

[lNSTALLATION OF FRONT MOUNTING KIT

)

The following procedure details the installation of the front mounting kit. The hardware re-
quired for this installation is listed in Table 1.

Table 1: Front Mounting Kit Installation Parts

Part Number Description Qty
R-31282D Mounting Bracket, Drivers Side 1
R-31282P Mounting Bracket, Passengers Side 1
R-31285D QOuter Support Plate, Drivers Side 1
R-31285P Outer Support Plate, Passengers Side 1
R-18009 Spacer 4
R-32101 Bumper Mtg Plate 4

R-2960 Railgear Mtg Shim, 0.5” 2
R-2960A Railgear Mtg Shim, 1” 2
R-2631 Railgear Mtg Shim, 2” 2
R-32848 Orange Sight Wands (Pair), 0.75” x 36” 1
1/2” UNC Gr. 8 Bolt x 4.00” Long 10

1/2” UNC Gr. 8 Bolt x 1.75” Long 2

1/2” UNC Gr. 8 Bolt x 1.50” Long 8

5/8” UNC Gr. 8 Bolt x 4.00” Long 4
R-990KIT-460 1727 Gr. 8 Washer 44
5/8” Gr. 8 Washer 8
1/2” UNC Gr. 8 Nylon Insert Lock Nut 24

5/8” UNC Gr. 8 Jam Nylon Insert Lock Nut 4

3/4” UNC Gr. 8 Bolt x 3.50” Long 4

3/4” UNC Gr. 8 Bolt x 4.50” Long 4

3/4” UNC Gr. 8 Bolt x 5.50” Long 4

R-990KIT-304 1372 UNC Gr. 8 Bolt x 6.50” Long 4
3/4” Gr. 8 Washer 8

3/4” UNC Gr. 8 Nylon Insert Lock Nut 4

1. Remove the front bumper and bumper mounting brackets attached to the vehicle frame.
Retain the front bumper, brackets, and hardware for re-installation. (if required)

2. Remove tow hooks. Tow hooks will not be re-installed.

3. Place the driver’s side mounting bracket against the bottom and inside of the frame and

place the 1/2” supplied hardware through the brackets and frame at the existing bumper

bracket mounting holes.

4. Place the driver’s side outer support plate against the outside of the frame, making sure it
wraps around the bottom of the frame and driver’s side mounting bracket. Secure to
frame with the hardware used in step #3. Making sure both brackets are tight against the

inside outside and bottom of frame. Torque to 100 ft/lbs dry. Do not over torque.

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3 Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397

US Field Service: 570-441-6988; CAN Field Service 570-854-0482; www.rafna.com

2-




@ Wabtec Components LLC.

G&B Specialties, Inc.

MIO-M29XRDF001BD REV B

Secure both brackets together at the overlap on the bottom of the frame with the sup-
plied 1/2” hardware and 1 3/4" bolt. Torque to 100 ft/lbs dry. Do not over torque.

The rear holes in the outer support should line up with existing holes in the frame. Secure
the bracket to frame using the supplied 5/8” hardware. Torque to 75 ft/lbs dry or the
frame is observed to be deforming, whatever is reached first.

Place the bracket spacers between the mounting bracket and outer support plate and se-
cure with the supplied 1/2” hardware. Torque to 100 ft/lbs dry. Do not over torque.

Repeat above steps for the passenger’s side.

Note:

Make certain everything sits flush against the frame when tightening the fasteners. Installer
may be required to modify the frame, and/or relocate some OEM fasteners.

9.

10.

If the vehicle’s original front bumper is to be re-installed in its original position, it will
need to be modified and reinforced as required by the installer. The recommended modi-
fications are shown at the end of installation section of this manual.

Optional bumper mounting plates are supplied with this mounting kit and can be used at
the installer’s discretion. The mounting plates attach to the mounting bracket and outer
support plate and are intended to reuse the OEM bumper mounting bracket and OEM
hardware.

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3 Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397

US Field Service: 570-441-6988; CAN Field Service 570-854-0482; www.rafna.com
-3-



M29XRDF001BD REV B

MIO

g [EL0043H X6 H

251 /Z0]o8 ﬁxﬁxﬂs.z_. !
N

Ma i3 TR 1

s Dl || el

110 SMV 0L

WHCINGD QL 5073 1V

L1 DINN INHS
135310 062Y

W INISTMA-61

v LB

DNIENLIVANNYIN - SNIEIINIONT - NDISTd
s

(%) NI s3I Wio3ds 8%

WINYA WS NNTd HOIMH T8

MIA LA HE DALNMOW H340NE 03 Y0

W0 40 B3 LIV AN

Wl |WAS| EZELEL
dAr [WAS| ZESLED

035%3 T34 ¥ NOISIATH

e e

WWS|dINIC|dINP

ENOT  [Odddy| A8 | 3uvD

SADNYHD S0 NOLL 4 2530

AT

@ Wabtec Components LLC.
G&B Specialties, Inc.

1] 6
i1 o
@\ 1T
| g
. -
3033N SY o2 "OLW YITTYY "WIHS TE9Z-Y 81 L
{3033 5¥ o1 "9LW HYIDTYY “WIHS vY0962-4 L1
3033N SY W21 "OLW VAT VY "WIHS 0962-Y 91
)3 135 ONYM LHOIS SHBzE-Y St
t 8 "I INN .8/ "LNN WYL ¥DO0TAN| 72-290-+TE066 | +1
¥ B M9 ONN ,Z/T LN YO0TAN| z2-0s0-91£066 | £1
8 8 49 "V 3dAL ,B/5 "WAHSYM| Z00-790-009066 | ZT
b 8 4D 'V 3dAL .Z/T HIHSYM | 200-050-009066 | TT
4 8 "D ONN ¥ X W8/5 'MIUDS| ZZ-00v-62L066 | 0T
0t 8 M9 ONN WP X 20T MIHIS| Z2-000-L2L066 | 6
[4 8 W9 ONN WH/E T X 2/T 'MINIS| TE-SLT-LEL066 | 8
8 8 W9 NN ST TX.Z/T 'MIWDS| ZE-0ST-L2L066 | £
4 13AIVHE H3dWna 10TZEY 9
9 HIWdS 1IAIHE ONLLNNOW 6008T-4 S
I 5310 Wy SO LA DLW LNOYd Qe8g ey L
S 135310 Wyd 'Sd '31¥1d LHOddNS ¥3Ln0 dS8ZTE-Y £
T 135310 WY 'S0 "31%1d 140ddNS WILNO|  dS8ZTE-Y [4
! 135310 WYY 5d 148 91 LNOYH dZ8Z1E-Y I
ALD NOILLAI¥2530 HIAWNN Luvd | W3l
1511 S.Luvd

£

11

)

0941130664 LY FdYMadYH 3ONIY3EY €

INLLNNOW NIHM LNIWEUNSYIW 30V F4NS
1342%H8 OL ANNOYHD 3LV THd Oddd Y
IAIIHIY OL d3033N SY C3SN 38 OL SWIHS "2

TUYMOHYH HOd

HYIIYY

"ALIMYTD HOd Q3A0W3Y ¥37000 T
5310N

Figure 1
G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3 Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397

www.rafna.com

.
)

US Field Service: 570-441-6988; CAN Field Service 570-854-0482



@ Wabtec Components LLC.

G&B Specialties, Inc.

MIO-M29XRDF001BD REV B

JI= =
@), EExelz
e |0 u_lxi‘
22|l ol B
OLElolsWwEl 5
Z::|EwoE| &
2= . &
U)Eizﬂi%'iﬁ*_
R E 2 5
_Erzd_)mﬂ_‘fg
Hafal= MEs
< i212 0 HE

3
8555:‘
o 5E=
Wz 9
o5z |m|:

ElnlE
06‘_52

=3

] 3

a o

=
=
W
O
| =
F S
o
=
S

a

Fa

2

o]

‘En_-_.

£33

o
==

o |=|=
[ 2
cile

L

- |Bls

B |LFDATED BUNFER MOLWTING BRET VEW

REV|DESCRIPTION OF CHANGES
A |REVISION A RELEASED

| ALL WELDS TO CONFORM
TO AWS D1 1

Figure 2

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3 Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397
US Field Service: 570-441-6988; CAN Field Service 570-854-0482; www.rafna.com
-5-



@ Wabtec Components LLC.

G&B Specialties, Inc.

MIO-M29XRDF001BD REV B

OPERATION, SERVICE AND PARTS OF R-290 FRONT MOUNTING KIT

2019 - PRESENT RAM 2500/3500 4x2/4x4 (DIESEL)

OPERATION SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

If any operating, service or parts problems are encountered, please call G&B

Specialties, Inc. for technical assistance.

AN

CAUTION
WARNING

Failure to heed to any of the following warnings could result in severe bodily
injury and/or equipment damage.

Read and understand this manual completely before attempting operation of
the railgear equipped vehicle.

Operating instructions provided below only address the RAFNA railgear equip-
ment. Applicable railway company procedures and policies must be adhered to.

Railway company rules governing rail travel must be observed at all times.

Before performing any work under the vehicle or railgear, ensure the engine is
turned off and the parking brake is set.

Never operate the vehicle if the Gross Vehicle Weight Rating (GVWR), Gross Ax-
le Weight Rating Front or Rear (GAWR), or the wheel or tire load ratings are
exceeded.

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3 Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397

US Field Service: 570-441-6988; CAN Field Service 570-854-0482; www.rafna.com

-6-



@ Wabtec Components LLC.

G&B Specialties, Inc.

MIO-M29XRDF001BD REV B

[OPERATION AND SERVICE OF FRONT MOUNTING KIT ]

With the front mounting kit installed on this vehicle, it may be operated as normal, however
the mounting plates are located further forward than the front bumper. Caution must be used
when operating the vehicle.

Never operate the vehicle if the Gross Vehicle Weight Rating (GVWR), Gross Axle Weight Rat-
ing Front or Rear (GAWR), or the wheel or tire load ratings are exceeded.

The front mounting kit must be serviced regularly to avoid damage to the equipment. Table 2

below provides the Recommended Service Schedule and Table 3 provides Standard Fastener
Torque Values.

Table 2: Recommended Service Schedule

E El\a [} > P
. . 8¥T2a| > |= | =
Service Required = g S_ |'® | ¢ | €
S5%C|° |3 |2
Ee®
Inspect front mounting kit fasteners (re-torque if required) v v |V
Table 3: Standard Fastener Torque Values
Fastener Size Fastener Torque Value (ft-lbs) Dry
1” UNC Gr. 8 Fasteners 250
%” UNC Gr. 8 Fasteners 175
%” UNC Gr. 8 Fasteners 150
¥2” UNC Gr. 8 Fasteners 100
¥%” UNC Gr. 8 Fasteners 40
Y4” UNC Gr. 8 Fasteners 12

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3 Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397
US Field Service: 570-441-6988; CAN Field Service 570-854-0482; www.rafna.com
-7-




